5 City of Grand Island
A Tuesday, February 26, 2013
Council Session

Item G11

#2013-53 - Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with NDOR
and Olsson Associates for Engineering Consulting Services Related
to Capital Avenue Widening — Webb Road to Broadwell Avenue

Staff Contact: Terry Brown, Interim Public Works Director
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Council Agenda Memo

From: Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager
Meeting: February 26, 2013
Subject: Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with NDOR

and Olsson Associates for Engineering Consulting
Services Related to Capital Avenue Widening — Webb
Road to Broadwell Avenue

Item #’s: G-11

Presenter(s): Terry Brown, Interim Public Works Director

Background

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

The City and the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) entered into an agreement,
which was executed by the City on May 24, 2011 by Resolution No. 2011-124. This
agreement specifies the various duties and funding responsibilities of this Federal-Aid
project. The agreement requires that NDOR Standards and Specifications are to be used
for design, construction inspection and quality control.

On September 27, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-283 the City entered into an agreement
with Olsson Associates for engineering consulting services for the Capital Avenue
Widening — Webb Road to Broadwell Avenue project. The work was to be performed at
actual costs with a maximum amount of $354,124.45, plus a fixed-fee-for-profit amount
of $44,912.99, for a total agreement amount of $399,037.44. The fixed-fee is computed
upon the direct labor or wage costs, indirect labor costs, indirect-non-labor costs, and
direct payroll additives.

Discussion

The original agreement with Olsson Associates and the City is now being supplemented
to allow for the following additional services.
e Potholing for utilities — determine location and depth
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e Additional design — create profiles to identify conflicts with pavement and storm
sewer

Due to the increase in scope from a three lane to a five lane improvement, potential
conflicts with underground utilities owned by Northwestern Gas and Century Link have
to be identified. It will be necessary to locate the potential utility conflicts on the design
plans to develop alternatives and minimize relocation costs.

In order to locate the utilities accurately, pressurized water and a vacuum system will be
utilized to remove soil cover and expose underground pipes and cable. Locations and
depths of the underground utilizes will be recorded and transferred to topographic
drawings.

The original agreement is amended and the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from
$44,912.99 to $46,578.62, an increase of $1,665.63. Actual costs are increased from
$354,124.45 to $387,316.28, an increase of $33,191.83. The total agreement amount is
increased from $399,037.44 to $433,894.90, an increase of $34,857.46 which the
Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of the LPA. The City’s
estimated share will increase from $79,807.49 to $86,778.98, an increase of $6,971.49.

Olsson Associates is currently seeking environmental clearance and developing plans and

specifications. Relocation of utilities in anticipated to begin in 2014. Construction is
anticipated to begin in 2015.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

b=

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution authorizing the
Mayor to sign the Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.
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SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #1 E
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND NEPA SERVICES

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC.
PROJECT NO. URB-5435(5)
CONTROL NO. 42707 :
CAPITAL AVE, WEBB RD — BROADWELL AV

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and bewéen the City
of Grand Istand, Nebraska, hersinafter refe-rred to as the Local Public Agency or "LPA,” and
Olascn Associétes, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant.”

WHEREAS, the Consultant and the LPA entered into Ehgineen‘ng Agreemegf BK1185
executed by the Consultant on September 21, 2011 and executad by the LPA ¢n S_Egptember 27,
2011, hereihafter referred to as the "Original Agreement”, providing for preliminary éngineering
and environmental documentation services for Project No. URB-5436(5), and

. WHEREAS, it is necessary that work for utility potholing, not contermplated in the Original
Agreement, be added under this supp]ementél agreement, and 7

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the Consu.ltant's compe'nsation by thés
supplemental agreement for the additional work necessary to _complete the project, ;Eand

WHEREAS, it_is the desire of the LPA that the project be constructed under the

designation of Project No. URB;5436{5), as evidenced by the Resoiution of the LPA dated the
‘day of , 2013, attached and identified as EXHIBIT “A” and made

a part of this agreement, and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the Consultant and LPA syree as
follows: _
SECTION 1. A Writtan Ngtice—to—Prbcéed was issued to the Consultant on January 31, 2013 {0
petform the additional work through Consultant Work Order 1. Any additional work or services

performed by Constltant on the project pricr to the date specified in the written Notice-to-Proceed
: : . H
is not eligible for reimbursement. i

SECTION 2. The Consultant will parform the additional work stipulated in Consuftagnt Work Order
1, which is atiached as Exhibit “B* and hereby made a part of this supplemental agreement.
SECTION 3. For the werk reguired, Section 6 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended and
the fixed-fée-for-proﬁt is increased from 544,912.99 {0 $46,578.62, an increase of $§1,665.63.
Actual costs are increased from $354,124.45 o $387,316.28, an increase of$33,19f1 83. The
total agreement amount is increésed from $399,037.44 {0 $433,894.90, an ihcreaseﬁ of
$34,857.46 which the Consultant must not exceed without the prior written approval of the LPA.
SECTION 4. The Consultant will be paid the add_iﬁonal fee on the same terms stipulatad in the
Original Agreement and, except as specifically amended by this supplemental agreriement‘ all

f

e .]
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terms and conditions of the Original Agreemeant on Project No. URB-5436(5), exscuted by the

Consultant on September 21, 2011 and exscuted by the LPA on September 27, 2011 shall

remain in full force and effect. : |

SECTION 5. CONSULTANT CERTIFICATIONS
The undersignad duly authorized representatives of the Consultant, by signing thJs

agreement, hereby swears, under the penalty of law, the truth of the following certifications, and

agrees as follows:

A. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1715{1). | certify compliancé with the provisions of Section 81-1715
and, to the extent that this contract is a lump sum oractual cost-plus-a-fixed feaf professional
service contract, | hereby certify that wage rates and other factual unit costs suéporﬁng the
fees in this agreement are éccurate, complete, and current as of the date of this'i agreement.
| agree that the original contract price and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to exclude
any significant sums by which the LPA determines the contract price had been increased
due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.

B. Neb. Rev. Stat, §§ 81-1717 and 1718. 1 hereby certify compliance with fhé prox{isions of
Sections 81-1717 and 1718 and, except as noted balow neither | nor any personfil associated
with the firm in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal investorf, project
director, manager, auditor, or any position inveiving the administration of federal funds:

1. Has employed or retained for a commission, percentage, brokerage, conlingent fee, or
other conmderahon any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee workmg solely
for me or the above Consultant) to solicit or secure this agreement, or

2. Has agreed, as an express o implied condition for obtaining this agreement, to employ
ot retain the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out thls
agreament, or

3. Has paid, or agreed o pay, to any firm,. organlzatlon or persan {cther than a bona fide
employee working solely for me or the above Consultant) any fes, contribufion, donation,
or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with procuring or carrying out this
agreement, except as here expressly stated (if any). ‘

C. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Raesponsii:'ilityff Matters-
Primary Covered Transactions. Section C1 below contains 10 instructions éh%ﬁ consultant
agrees to follow in making the certifications containad in C2. :

1. Instructions for Certification
a. By signing this agreement, the Consultant is providing the certification set out below.
b. The inabilty of a person to provide the certification required below will not

- necessarily result in denial of particihation in this project. The Consuitarit shall
submit an explanation of why it cannot provide the cerification set out b%low. The
certification or explanation will be considered in connection with the State's
determinaticn whether to enter into this agreement. However, failure of the
Consuliant to furnish a certification or an explanation will disqualify the Consultant
from participation in this agreement. '

¢. The ceriification in this clause is a material representétion of fact upon which reliance
was placed when the State determined to enter into this agreement. If itiis later
determined that the Consuitant knowingly rendered an erronecus certification, in '

Project No, URB-5436(5) -2- Agreement No. BK1185
Control No. 42707 Supplement No. 1
Capital Ave, Webb Rd ~ Broadwell Ave
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addition to other remedies available to the Federal government, the State may
terminate this agreement for cause or default. ' '

. The Consuliant shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time the

Consultant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has becoma

erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

. The terms "covered transaction," "debaired,” "suspended," "ineligible,” "lower tier

cavered transaction,” "partlicipant," "person,” "primary covered transaction,”
"principal," "groposal,” and "voluntarily excluded,” as used In this c:lausre,i have the
meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rufes _in:nplementing
Executive Order 12549,

The Consultant agrees that should the proposed covered transaction be entered into,
it will not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is
debarred, suspended declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from partlmpatlon in
this covered transaction, unless authorized by the State before entering ;ntc this

agreement.

. The Consuitant further agrees to include the clause titled "Certification Regardmg

Debarmeant, Suspension, Ineligibility and Veoluntary Exciusion - Lower Tier Covered
Transaction,” provided by the State withaut modification, in all lower fier covered
transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

. The Consultant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a

prospective Subconsultant in a lower tier covered transaction that it i is not debarred,
suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transactlon, unjess it
knows that the certification is erronsous. A Consultant may decide the method and
frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals.

Nothing contained in the foregoing will be construed to require establishment of a
system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this
clause. The knowiedge and information of the Consultant is not required to exceed
that which is normally possessed by a prudent parson in the ordinary co;urse of
business dealings. S

Except for ransactions authorized under paragraph f of these instructions, if the
Consultant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier.covered
transaction with a person who is suépended, debafred, ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from barticipaﬁon in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available
to the federal government, the State may terminate this agreement for ceinuse or
default. :

Certification Regarding Debarment. Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters -

Primary Covered Transactions

" a. By signing this agreement, the-Consultant certifies to the best of its knowledge and

belief, that it and its principals:

i.  Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any%federal
department or agency; E .

ii. Have notwithin a three-year period preceding this agreement been convicted
of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commiission of fraud or a

criminal offense in cannection with obtaining, aitempting to obtain, or

Project No, URB-5436(5) : -3- Agreement No. BK1185
Conirol No. 42707 Supplemant No. it
Capital Ave, Webb Rd — Broadwell Ave i
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performing a public (federal, state, or local) transaction or contract under a
public transaction; vioiation of federat or state antitrust statutes or commission
of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribary, falsification or destruction of records,
making false statements, or receiving stolen property; :
fil.  Are not presently indicled for or otherwise criminally or cnnl!y charged bya
- governmental entity (federal, state, or tocal} with commission of any of the
offenses enumerated in paragraph ai above; and
iv.  Have not within a three-year period precedmg this agreement had one or more
) public transactions (federal, state, or local} terminated for cause or defauif.

b. Whers the Consultant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification,
such Consultant shall attach an explanation to this agreement. | acknowiedge that
this certification is to be furnished to the State and the FHWA in ccnnectlon with this
agreement |nvoivmg participation of federal-aid highway funds and is sub;ect o
applieable, state and federal laws, both criminal and civil.

SECTION 6. LPA CERTIFICATION '

By signing this agreement, | do hersby cerfify that. fo the best of my knowledge, the
Consuitant or its representative has not been required, directly or indirectly as an e);fpress or
implied cendition in connection with obtaining or carrying out this agreement to:
{a} employ or retain, or agree to employ or retain, any firm or persen, or

(b} pay or agree tc pay to any firm, person, or organization, any fee, contribution,

donation, or consideration of any kind.

i acknowledge that this certification is to be furfished to the FHWA, upon theiir request, in

connecticn with this agreement involving participation of Federal-Aid highway fundsf and is
subject to applicable state and federal laws, both criminal and civil,

SECTION 7. ALL ENCOMPASSED

This Supplémental Agreemant, the Original Agreement, and any previous supplementis
thereto (hereinafter collectively "The Agreement’), embedies the entire agreement c?f the
Parties. Except for the terms of The Agreement, there are no promises, terms, confditions, or-
ohiigations cther than contained therein, and The Agreement supersedes ali previoﬁs

communications, representations, or other understandings, either oral or written thereto.

Project No. URB-5436(5) -4 - Agreement No. BK1185
Control No. 42707 _ Supplement No. 1
Capital Ave, Webb Rd — Broadwell Ave
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused these presents to be exﬁ"cuted‘ by their

proper officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates befow indicated.

After being duly sworn on oath, | do hereby acknowledge the foregoing certification and

state that I am autharized to sign this agreement for the firm.
EXECUTED by the Consultant this day of , 2013,
OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC. !
Randall J. Kaster, P.E. |
Principal
STATE OF NEBRASKA }
)ss. :
DOUGLAS COUNTY ) i
!
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of 2013
Notary Public
EXECUTED by the LPA this __dayof _ , 2013.11
CiTY OF GRAND [SLAND |
Jay Vavricek
Mayor ;
: |
Subscribed and sworn tc before me this day of , 2013.
Clerk
STATE OF NEBRASKA :
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS i
Form of Agreement Approved for |
Federal Funding Eligibility:
Date
Project No. URB-5436(5) -5- Agreement No. BK1185
Control No. 42707, Supplement No.1

Capital Ave, Webb Rd ~ Broadwell Ave ]
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Consultant Work Order i

{L.ocal Projects)
Projact No.: Genteol Mo
LIRB-5436¢(5) N 42707
o ftark (Vare and Ropr Huay Agreement Mo Wiork Qrcer Nour
Cigson Associales BK1186 1
LPA: (hame and Represenlatfva) ) Cansty. Changa Order No.: {If appiicalie)
City of Grand lsland - : ) .

All parties agree the following described work needs to be performed by the consultant as patt of the referanced
prejact All parfies concur and hereby give nofice to proceed based on the following: jusiificalion fo modify
contract, scope of services, defiverables, schedule, and estimated tolal fee. All gther terms of em‘stin%; agreements
between the parties are otill In effect. it is understood by ail pasiies that the work described herein will become part
of a future supplement to the agreement indicated above.

Justificallon ta mddily ag firciule scope of wervices, deliverabies, and schatuie)

This work includes potholing the Northwestern Gas fines and Century Link telephene lines to verify location
and depth. There are approximately 70 lecations identified to pothole with approximately 50 of them located in
the private ulility easements and 15 of them lagated in the existing pavement. Diamond Engineering, who will
be a sub to Olssons, will wtilize a jet vac io complete the work. They anticpate approximately 2 hours par
pothale queling a price $285 per pothole. Olsson will have a reprasentative on site taking notes while
potholing 1o verdy location, size and depth of the utlliies. These field notes will then be transferred to the tope
drawings and uiifity profiles will be generatad. Most of these paientiat confticls were the result of widening the

road from 3 10.5 lanes. ] o i

Work Tite . o Summary of Fea

- A Total Direct Labor Cast = 4,721.48
- - B. Qverhead {Factor * x A) = 8,180.35
Utisty Potholing C.A+B =7 128183
D. ProfitFee (Factor ** x C} = 4,665.83
*Qverhead Factor: 173.47% } E. Direct Non-Laboer Cost = 230,00
" **ProefitiFes Fastor; | 12.90% | F. Subconsullant Bervices = 19,850.00

Total Fee Notes:  Nota this wopk order is for fleld data collection and Y =
duwnlaading the fiekd data to the Cadd drawings. This does not include time TOTALFEE; C3DYEF $34'857'46
Idemtifying confiicts and devaloplng alternalives. ESTIMATED TOTAL FEE: $34,857.46

’ [ -FINAL TOTAL FEE:

Waork Order Authorization — May be granted by email and attached to this document.

Consultant: . _ e
— 5 : 3
{S'l lot+ -k\f'fﬁ‘c - ,.h.’,'f ?‘31’54 Nuotice {o Proceed
Narne Date will be geanted by
S ' = ' RT-i-o
Seorr (upastin el Vegfadind 7EZTE . iy
Namo ture Dale Enginaaring &
'LPE PG ffor Prefiminary Enginecring) and State Rep. ffor Construction Engineering): _ S%E; = f"t. "
Jennifer.... . Do leweotmns .. R Engineering.
" Waizs __ AT . Giate :
FHWA: ' Thomp_son}, el Natice to Procead Dale:

ROUR Agreements Englnoer,  Highway Finwis Manager, €D PC

Distribution:  Consukant, LPA--RC, Stste Rep., FHWA, LPD PG,
DR Form 256, February 2012

Exhibit "B"
Page 1of 6
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Project Natne:
Project Numben:
Control <

URB-5436(5)

42707

Location (City, Cotmfy)

Grand Islard, Hall County

Consultant Project M H

Phone/Email:

1LPA Respansitle Charge:
Phone/Email:

MDOR Project Coordinatar:
Phone/Email:

Data:

Matt Rief

mrief@oaconsulting.cam

Scott Griepensirch

seolig@qrand-igtand.com

Glen Steffensmeier

glen.steifensmer@nebraska.gov

January 23, 213

LPA:

|
City of Grand Island

Labor Costs:

Persanne].Classificatinn. ™

Principal

Seniar Enviranmental Scientist

Envinonpmental Sgientist

Asslstant Enviranmental Sclentist

Senicr Englhesr

Senlor DesignerfTechnician

 Technician

Begistered Survarvor

Adminisiration -

[TCOT,

Cirect Exy

Subconsullants

Prinling and Aeproduction Costs

Mileaga/Travel

Lodging/ Meals

Other Miscellanepus Caosis

TOTAL

Fotal. Project Casts:

Direct Labor Costs

Ovarhead @ 173.47%

Tatal Labor Costs

Fixed Fee @ 12.80%

Difact Expenses

EROJECLCOST.

Slgnalure o Responsible Charge

Project Cost

Date

Exhibii-"B"
Page 2 of &
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Project ame:  Capital Avenue - Webb Rd o Broadwell Ave
Froject Nurber: URE-5435(5)
Contrel Number: 42707

Location (Clty, County): Grand Islard, Bail Couaty LPA;
Consuitant Profect Manager:  Matt Riel i
Phone/Emall: mrielBoaconsulling.com City of Grand Isfand
LPAF ible Charge: ScoquieE_n_s_gab

PhonefBrail: saatto@arand-island com
NEOR Project Cocrdinatar:  Gien Steffensmeier
PhoneEmall: glen.steliensmeign@nebrasha.qov
Rate; January 23, 2013

PEHSDNNE. CLASSEFICAT%ONS"

CLASSIFICATIONS": -

PR » a  Prncipal SENG = Senior Enginger - TECH =  Techmkian !
SENV = Senior Envionmental Sclantist ENG = Enginesr SRVY = Registarsd Surveryor

ENV =-  Environmental Sclentist AENG = Assistam Engineer ADM = Adminlstration

AENY = Assistant Enwironmental Scienlist _ SDES = Senior Designer/Technician

* For Project Manager, yse ong of the above technical classifications

** For User-Defined Classificatians, you w:fl need to edit the Glassicabions Legend located abave. Fo erter a rew plassifcation, replace "U01" with s abbroviation fex. GRA) and
repiace "User Dalfined 1* with the comesponding tite fex. Graphic Artisi). Once the user-gelintions are added, they wil sei-popuiate the Estmats of Hours 1atie, £S5 well 25 the
remaining sheets.

Exhihit "8"
Page 306

LPA's Estimate of Hours
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Project Mame:  Gapital Avenue - Webb Rd to Broadwell Ave

Project Number: URB-5436(5)
Contral Number: 42707

Localion {Clty, County): Grand Island, Hall County - LPA
Consultani Profect Manager: Mg_gtﬂief :
‘ Phone/Ermail: mref@oaconsultng.com City of Grand Island

LPA Responsible.Charge: Scott Griepsnstroh
Phore/Email: scotig@grand-isiand.com
NDOH Project Coordinator:  Glen Sieff
Phone/Email: glen.stefiensmeier@nebraska.gov
Dale: January 23, 2013

Labar Costss. . .-+ °
Classification Title
Principal

SENV Senicr Environmental Sei

ENV Environmental Sclentist

AENY lAssisiant Envimnmental Seientist
ENG Engineer

AENG Assistant Enginger

SDES Seniar DesignerTechnician
TECH  Technician

SRVY Registered Surverygr
Administration

Overhead Rate**: 173.47% Fixed Fee*: 12.90% :
CLASSIFICATIONS: !
PR = Principal SENG = Senior Engineer TEGH = Technigian
SENV = Senior Envirgnmental Scientist ENG = Engineer SRVY = Hegisterad Surveryor
ENV = Environmentat Scientist AENG = Assistant Engineer ADM = Administration
ADM = Administrative DES = DasgnerfTechnician .

* For defermining labor rales you may usa the Median rates provided balow or the actual rates provided during the scoping/negotiations meeting from the
Consultant. The Median tate is an average of rates for each personnel classificafion provided by NDOR. The value selected must be plaged in the Actual
Rate column Tor each clagsification titfe lo calculate the project cost.

= If no Cverhead Rate or Fixed Fee i3 providad please contact NDOR.

Principal

Senior Environmantal Scientist £25.84 $48.67 $68.95
Iﬁvironrnental Scientist 5$20.97 3240 $48.00
ISenior Enpinesr $35.05 $5341 $60.41
Engineer $24.77 $37.36 $47.16

$34.50 $33.03 $39.23
$14.00 $25.00 $30.89
$15.75 3$22.94 $42.29

Exhibit "B"
Page 4 of 8

Labor Rates
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Capital Avenue - Webb Rd to Broadwell Ave

Froject Name:
Praject Number: UHB-5436(5}
Contral Number: 42707
Location (Gity, County): Grand Island, Hell Gounty . . LPA:
Consultant Project Manager:  Matt Riet .
PhoneiEmall: mnel@osconsuling.com Cit! of Grand Island
LPA Raspaonsible Charge: Scott Griepansiroh !
Phone/Email: scottg@grand-islasnd.com
NDOR Project Cocrdlnator:  Glen Staffensmeiar
Phane/Email: glen.steflensmeisr@nebraska.gov
Date: .January 23, 2013
Subconsuitantgy . - v TS T 2| Quantity’ | UnitCosf--
70 $285.00

Patialing

- Cuanbity::] -~ Unit Cast.

Printlng and. Reproduetionz © <.

+1"x17" Shaals $0.08/shesl i00 $0.10

4 displays, 36"%120" @ $1.70/8F 120 $1.70
COiEolor chpist @-30,20/shgsk

[fifeagerTraver: T e e T Guantity o] - Und Cost |
Survey Vehicle 206 - $0.58

- |- Quantity . [ Unit. Gt

Lodging/Meals:. .

[Other Misdelleneas Costs: ™ -

e 2 | Quantify

[TOTAE DIREGT:EXPENSES

$20,280.00:

Direct Expenses

Exhibit "B"
Page 5af &
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Project Name: Capital Avenue - Webb Rd to Broadwell Ave

Praject Number: URB-5436(5)
Control Numbar: 43707,

Location {City, Gounty): Grand Isfand, Hall Gounty

Consultant Project Manager: Mait Riaf

Phone/Email: mriel@oaconsulting.com

LPA Résponsib?e Charge: Scoit Gr@eﬂstmh

Phone/Emafi: scattgd@grand-istand.com

NDOR Project Coordinator:  Glen Steffensmeier

PhonefEmeail: glen.steffensmeier@nekraska.gov

Date: January 23, 2013

. LPA:

City of Grand Island

'\l'asks

For Engineering Services:-

1, Categorical Exelusion Bocument and Resaurce Reviews

. Topographic Survey 164 $3,389.16 $5.896.52 §1,180.14
|3, Freliminary Enginecring 43 $1,822.32 $2,293.83 5466.48

4. Geotachnical Analysis

5. Public Involvemert

[6. Froject Man and OC

7. Progress M

Cost by Task

Exhibit “B"
Page 6 of 6
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RESOLUTION 2013-53

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-124 the Grand Island City Council
approved entering into an agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for the Capital Avenue — Webb
Road to Broadwell Avenue Project; and

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2011, by Resolution No. 2011-283 the Grand Island City Council
approved entering into an agreement with Olsson Associates for engineering consulting services for such
project; and

WHEREAS, the work was to be performed at actual costs with a maximum amount of
$354,124.45, plus a fixed-fee-for-profit amount of $44,912.99, for a total agreement amount of $399,037.44,
and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is now being supplemented to allow for identification of
potential conflicts with underground utilities owned by Northwestern Gas and CenturyLink; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is amended and the fixed-fee-for-profit is increased from
$44,912.99 to $46,578.62, and increase of $1,665.63. Actual costs are increased from $354,124.45 to
$387,316.28, an increase of $33,191.83. The total agreement amount is increased from $399,037.44 to
$433,894.90, an increase of $34,857.46 which the Consultant must not exceed without the prior written
approval of the LPA; and

WHERES, the City’s estimated share will increase from $79,807.49 to $86,778.98, an increase
of $6,971.49; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the original agreement with Olsson Associates is
required to proceed with this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Olsson Associates for
engineering consulting services related to Capital Avenue — Webb Road to Broadwell Avenue is hereby
approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute
such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 26, 2013.

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

Brenda Sutherland, Acting City Clerk

Approved as to Form ©
February 25, 2013 a City Attorney
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